4.1 Initial Franchise Fee 

In consideration of the grant of this license, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor by cashier’s or 

certified check a non-recurring and non-refundable initial franchise fee for the franchise hereunder in the 

amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) payable in a lump sum upon execution of this 

Agreement.  The initial franchise fee shall be deemed to have been fully earned by Franchisor upon 

execution of this Agreement.  If Franchisee has executed an Area Development Agreement between 

Franchisee (as area developer) and Franchisor, the Initial Franchise Fee shall be paid pursuant to the terms

[...]

If, however, the amount contributed to the cooperative is less than what is required to be spent 

locally (Section 5.3 above), then Franchisee shall nevertheless be required to spend the difference locally. 

5.5 Grand Opening Advertising 

Franchisee shall spend between Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) for a grand opening advertising campaign to be incurred in connection with the grand opening of 

the Facility.  This sum of money shall be spent during the first ninety (90) days of operation of the Facility.  

Franchisor reserves the right to collect some or all of Franchisee’s grand opening funds and implement